

CNR No. WBHW01-003437-2024
NDPS Case No. 14 of 2024

Order No. 03 Dated: 03.08.2024

Today is fixed for production of the accused person and I/O' report.

The IO files a prayer praying for further police remand of the accused person Elias Monda.l

Seen the prayer of IO with recommendation of Assistant Commissioner of Police DD Howrah Police Commissionerate who prays for allowing further four (04) days police remand of the accused person.

Ld. P.P. Incharge is present.

CD is produced. IO is present. Heard I/O.

Perused the CD and the forwarding report duly forwarded by Assistant Commissioner of Police DD Howrah Police Commissionerate. From the CD it appears that accused gave statement that the accused person will assist the police in respect to recovery of contraband articles.

Considering the incriminating materials in the CD and the submission of the I/O I am of the view that prayer for PC should be allowed further for four (04) days. Accordingly, the prayer for further PC for four (04) days is allowed.

IO is directed to ensure that utmost care and caution be taken by Police personnel and the accused persons are not man handled in any manner whatsoever and to provide them with all possible medical assistance if needed, during the period of police remand. The accused persons must be taken for medical check up on each day during police remand.

IO is further directed to strictly observe the guidelines set out by our Hon'ble Apex Court regarding police custody of accused.

Inform IO.

To 07.08.2024 for production of accused person positively at 10.30 AM with P.C report.

Dictated & Corrected by me,
Special Judge

Judge, Special Court under
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.
JO Code No. WB00664